

SESSIONS CASE NO. 63/2025
CNR No. MHPU01-001564-2025
State of Maharashtra Through Hinjawadi PS Vs
Akhtar Anis Khan and ors.

ORDER BELOW EXH. 58

Read application, heard learned advocate for the applicant and learned PP for the State.

2. Perused the record. It reveals that already regular bail application has been filed by this applicant and pending. However there is marriage of sister of accused Ganesh Nivrutti Gaidhani, therefore he prayed for temporary bail for two days i.e. on 09/05/2025 and 10/05/2025. Learned advocate for the applicant assured that on 11/5/2025 accused will surrender before Jail Authority. Hence bail may be granted for two days i.e. on 09/05/2025 and 10/05/2025.

3. Considering the above circumstances, nature of offence I am of the view that temporary bail is to be granted to the Ganesh Nivrutti Gaidhani. Thus I pass following order :

ORDER

1. The application below Exh.58 is allowed.
2. Applicant Ganesh Nivrutti Gaidhani be released on Temporary Bail i.e. on 09/05/2025 to 10/05/2025 on executing

PB an SB of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand only) with one or two sureties in the like amount, in connection with Crime No. 1095/2024 registered with Hinjewadi Police Station on following conditions :

- a) The applicant/accused shall give undertaking that on 11/05/2025 he will surrender before Jail Authority.
 - b) The applicant/accused shall not tamper the prosecution evidence in any manner.
 - c) The applicant/accused shall not pressurize the prosecution witnesses.
 - d) The applicant/accused shall not indulge into any other crime.
 - e) The applicant/accused Ganesh Gaidhani is directed to surrender himself on 11/5/2025 at 11.00 a.m. before Superintendent of Yerawada Jail, Pune.
 - f) Superintendent of Yerawada Jail is directed that on 11/5/2025 at 11.00 a.m. when accused Ganesh Gaidhani surrendered himself, take him in custody and kept in Yerawada Jail, Pune as UTP.
3. Intimate to the jail authority accordingly.

Pune.

Date : 08/05/2025

[V. R. Kachare]

Additional Sessions Judge, Pune

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this P. D. F file Order are same word for word as per original Order.

Name of the Court	:-	Shri. V R. Kachare District Judge-3 & Additional Sessions Judge, Pune.
Name of the Steno	:-	Mrs.B.J. Khandre Stenographer (Grade-I)
Date of Order	:-	8/5/2025
Order signed by presiding officer on	:-	09/5/2025
Order uploaded on	:-	9/5/2025