



**COMMON ORDER BELOW EXHS. 3, 5, 8, 10, 16, 20,
22, 26, 29 IN SESSIONS CASE NO. 63/2025**

CNR NO. MHPU01-001564-2025

*State of Maharashtra Through Hinjawadi PS Vs
Akhtar Anis Khan and ors.*



CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO.20/2025

CNR. NO. MHPU010000162025

*Akhilesh Shriram Chaudhari Vs
State of Maharashtra Through Hinjawadi PS*



CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO.404/2025

CNR NO. MHPU010011982025

*Nachiket Vijay Sawant Vs
State of Maharashtra Through Hinjawadi PS*



CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO.447/2025

CNR NO. MHPU010013802025

*Mahesh Sarjerao Vhatkar Vs
State of Maharashtra Hinjawadi Police Station*

OPERATIVE ORDER

1. Bail Applications of **Sandeep Chatur Nikumbh (Exh.10)**, **Ajay Dashmiprasad Bharati (Exh.20)**, **Amol Ulhas Kharat (Exh.22)**, **Ajay Jaypal Valmiki (Exh.29)**, **Atish Uttam Pol (Exh.3)**, **Siddharth Sakahari Rakshe (Exh.5)**, **Shahnawaz Iqbal Memon (Exh.8)** stands rejected.
2. Bail Applications of **Ganesh Nivrutti Gaidhani (Exh.16)**, **Rajaula Israil Mohammad (Exh.26)** are hereby allowed.
3. Bail Application No.20/2025 of **Akhilesh Shriram Chaudhari** stands rejected.

4. Bail Application No. 404/2025 (**Nachiket Vijay Sawant**) and 447/2025 (**Mahesh Sarjerao Vhatkar**) are hereby allowed.
5. Applicants, **Ganesh Nivrutti Gaidhani, Rajaulla Israil Mohammad, Nachiket Vijay Sawant and Mahesh Sarjerao Vhatkar** be released on bail in Crime No.1095/2024 registered with Hinjewadi PS, Pune for committing offences p/u/s 310 (2), 316 (2), 61(2), 3(5) of Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita on their furnishing P.R. Bond of Rs.30,000/- (Rupees Thirty Thousand Only) each with one or two solvent sureties in the like amount.
6. The applicants shall not tamper the prosecution evidence in any manner.
7. The applicants shall not pressurize the prosecution witnesses.
8. The applicants shall make themselves available as and when called by the investigation officer and attend the each and every date of hearing.
9. The applicants shall not indulge into any other crime.
10. Breach of any of the conditions, entails the prosecution for cancellation of bail.
11. Inform to the jail authority accordingly.

Pune.
Date :22/05/2025.

[**V. R. Kachare**]
Additional Sessions Judge,Pune

